
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

 

LOK SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO. 11 

ANSWERED ON  20TH JULY 2023 

  

CONSTRUCTION OF ELEVATED ROADS AND UNDERPASSES 

  

*11. SHRI SANJAY BHATIA: 

  

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री 

be pleased to state:  

(a) the progress made in the construction of elevated roads/underpasses 

in Karnal Parliamentary Constituency, particularly in Panipat on NH-44- 

Sanoli NH-709 AD/Panipat NH-44 - Gohana NH-709 AD/ elevated bus 

stand near Arya PG College/new bus stand in village Siwah NH-44/PWD 

Rest House, Ashok Colony, Gharaunda/Sanoli NH-709 AD/Gajbar NH-

44/TDINH-44/Chhajpur Kalan-NH-709 AD; 

(b) the progress in the construction of Foot Over Bridges (FOB) in Barauli, 

Haldana, NH-44/Prem Institute of Medical Sciences; 

(c) whether the Government proposes to construct Yamuna Expressway 

from Delhi, Sonipat, Panipat, Karnal, Yamunanagar to Paonta Sahib in 

Himachal Pradesh; and 

(d) if so, the details of the progress in the construction of the said 

expressway? 

ANSWER 

  

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI) 

  

(a) to (d)         A statement is laid on the Table of the House.  



 STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF LOK SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO. 11 ANSWERED ON 20TH JULY, 2023 ASKED BY SHRI 

SANJAY BHATIA REGARDING ‘CONSTRUCTION OF ELEVATED ROADS AND 

UNDERPASSES’ 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

(a)       The subject locations fall on Panipat to Karnal Section of NH-44, 

which has been 6-laned. The details with respect to the specific locations 

are as follows: 

Sr. 

No. 

Location Status 

1 Panipat on NH-

44 - Sanoli NH-

709 AD 

At present, Junction of NH-44 & NH-709AD is 

provided with trumpet interchange. Request for 

VUP at NH-709AD on Sanoli-Jalalpur road was 

received and Consultant has been engaged. The 

report of Consultant has been received. 

2 Panipat NH-44 - 

Gohana NH-709 

Elevated structures on Gohana – Panipat 

stretch (NH-709) have already been completed 

and are operational. 

3 Elevated Bus 

Stand on NH-44 

near Arya PG 

College 

Elevated structure at km 91.150 in Panipat has 

been constructed along with Light Vehicular 

Underpass (LVUP) at Km 91.800. 

4 New bus stand 

in village Siwah 

NH-44 

Flyover of size 2X30m has been constructed 

near new bus stand in village Siwah at km 

84.600 on NH-44 and is operational. 

5 PWD Rest 

House, Ashok 

Colony, 

Gharaunda at 

km 104.880 

2 VUPs at km 103.100 and km 107.050 and 2 

flyovers at km 106.070 and km 108.000 have 

been constructed near the said location. 

6 Ganjbar on NH-

44 

Foot Overbridge (FOB) at km. 99.680 in village 

Ganjbar has been constructed and is 

operational. 

7 TDI at km 

94+400 on NH - 

44 

Underpass/VUP at km 93.600 at a distance of 

800m from the said location has already been 

provided 

8 Chhajpur Kalan-

NH-709 AD 

VUP is completed at junction of NH-709AD 

(Panipat bypass) and Chhajpur Kalan – Rasalpur 

road. 



  

(b)       A Foot Over Bridge (FOB) at km 66.020 has been constructed in front 

of Nirankari Sant Samagarm near village Haldana. At Prem Institute of 

Medical Science at km 98.500, a flyover at km 99.098 has already been 

provided for cross movement. 

(c)       No Sir.  

(d)       Does not arise. 

***** 

  

 


